

14-42

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Second Circuit

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; and NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

JAMES R. CLAPPER, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence; KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief of the Central Security Service; CHARLES T. HAGEL, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; ERIC H. HOLDER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; and JAMES B. COMEY, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Christopher T. Dunn
Arthur N. Eisenberg
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Patrick Toomey
Brett Max Kaufman
Catherine Crump
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
jjaffer@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The district court erred in holding that the phone-records program is authorized by statute	17
A. Section 215 does not authorize the government to collect phone records	17
B. Even if Section 215 authorizes the government to collect phone records, it does not authorize it to collect phone records on this scale	21
C. Congress did not ratify the phone-records program when it reauthorized Section 215 in 2010 and 2011	26
II. The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs’ statutory claims are impliedly precluded.....	29
A. Plaintiffs’ statutory claim is not precluded by 18 U.S.C. § 2712.....	30
B. Plaintiffs’ statutory claim is not precluded by Section 215	31

III.	The program violates the Fourth Amendment	38
A.	The government’s bulk collection of phone records constitutes a search under the Fourth Amendment	38
B.	The government’s bulk collection of telephony metadata is unreasonable.....	46
1.	The phone-records program involves warrantless searches, which are per se unreasonable.....	46
2.	The government’s bulk collection of telephony metadata is unreasonable	48
IV.	The program violates the First Amendment	53
A.	The program substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights	53
B.	The phone-records program fails “exacting scrutiny” because it is unduly broad	58
V.	The district court erred in denying Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction.....	60
	CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	61
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3994, 2013 WL 6819708 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2013).....	5
<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985).....	26
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	46, 48, 49
<i>Biddle v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 302 U.S. 573 (1938)	26
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	34, 35, 36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000)	45
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Practices</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	29
<i>Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 214 (1951)	23
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	53
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972).....	59
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	47
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	50
<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	60

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000)47

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 12, 57

Clark v. Library of Cong., 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....53

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005)38

Cohen v. United States, 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)29

Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co., 348 U.S. 426
(1955).....29

Council for Urological Interests v. Sebelius, 668 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir.
2011)37

Covino v. Patrissi, 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....60

Demarest v. Manspeaker, 498 U.S. 184 (1991)21

Doe v. Ashcroft, 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)32

Ealy v. Littlejohn, 569 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978).....54

FEC v. LaRouche Campaign, 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)56

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001)..... 45, 47

Florida v. Jardines, 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)45

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... 55, 56

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of
Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, No. BR 13-109, 2013 WL
5741573 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013) 10, 37

*In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of
Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, No. BR 13-158 (FISC Oct. 11,
2013)10

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985)53

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 863 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988).....59

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 15, 1993, 846 F. Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....23

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983)59

In re Horowitz, 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1973).....23

In re Sealed Case, 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002)50

In re Six Grand Jury Witnesses, 979 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1992)23

In re Stoltz, 315 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)18

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 42, 46

Klayman v. Obama, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 12, 40

Koretzoff v. Vilsack, 614 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....37

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....38

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor, 667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) 54, 55, 57, 58

Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist, 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)61

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)35

Missouri v. McNeely, 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....48

Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....60

Moore v. Obama, No. 09-5072, 2009 WL 2762827 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 24, 2009)45

Mullins v. City of N.Y., 634 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....61

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Johnson, 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006)30

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985)47

Paton v. La Prade, 469 F. Supp. 773 (D.N.J. 1978).....56

Sackett v. EPA, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) 29, 34

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....49

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 56, 57, 59

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)39

Soldal v. Cook Cnty., 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....44

Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n, 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)60

Tabbaa v. Chertoff, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)55

United States v. Barbera, 514 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1975).....47

United States v. Cafero, 473 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1973)50

United States v. Calamaro, 354 U.S. 351 (1957)28

United States v. Citizens Bank, 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980).....59

United States v. Duggan, 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)50

United States v. Epstein, 620 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010)21

United States v. Head, 416 F. Supp. 840 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)60

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) 41, 42, 43, 45

United States v. Karo, 468 U.S. 705 (1984)46

United States v. Knoll, 16 F.3d 1313 (2d Cir. 1994)45

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... 40, 41

United States v. Maynard, 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....41

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....55

United States v. Smith, 499 U.S. 160 (1991)18

United States v. Tortorello, 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973).....50

United States v. U.S. District Court (Keith), 407 U.S. 297 (1972)6, 47

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)44

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....49

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....25

Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc., 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)17

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978)55

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....3, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2702.....17

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 17, 51

18 U.S.C. § 2708.....35

18 U.S.C. § 2709..... 20, 24, 32, 51

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 30, 31

18 U.S.C. § 3122.....51

18 U.S.C. § 3125.....51

18 U.S.C. § 3511.....32

20 U.S.C. § 1232.....24

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 13313

38 U.S.C. § 432625

50 U.S.C. § 18016

50 U.S.C. § 18036

50 U.S.C. § 180631

50 U.S.C. § 182220

50 U.S.C. § 182531

50 U.S.C. § 1842 20, 21, 51

50 U.S.C. § 184531

50 U.S.C. § 1861 passim

50 U.S.C. § 18627

50 U.S.C. § 188120

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-567

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. 34 (1978)36

157 Cong. Rec. S3386 (daily ed. May 26, 2011) (statement of Sen. Ron Wyden)8

157 Cong. Rec. S3389 (daily ed. May 26, 2011) (statement of Sen. Mark Udall)8

Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act (Aug. 9, 2013)9, 51

Br. *Amicus Curiae* of Congressman F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr. in Supp. of Pls., *ACLU v. Clapper*, No. 13 Civ. 3994 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013), ECF No. 46-126

Br. of *Amici Curiae* U.S. Representatives Amash et al., *In re Orders Issued by This Court Interpreting Section 215 of the Patriot Act*, No. Misc. 13-02 (FISC June 28, 2013).....28

Defendants’ Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss 24, *ACLU v. Clapper*, No. 13 Civ. 3994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2013).....22

Defs.’ Mem. of Law in Opp. to Pls.’ Mot. for a Preliminary Injunction, *ACLU v. Clapper*, No. 13 Civ. 3994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2013), ECF No. 66.....25

Eli Lake, *Spy Chief: We Should’ve Told You We Track Your Calls*, Daily Beast, Feb. 17, 2014.....34

Glen Kessler, *James Clapper’s “Least Untruthful” Statement to the Senate*, Wash. Post, June 12, 20138

H.R. Rep. 109-174, pt. 1 (2005)32

Implementation of the USA PATRIOT Act: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005) (testimony of Kenneth Wainstein, U.S. Att’y for the District of Columbia)33

James R. Clapper, Director of National Intelligence, *Jewel v. NSA*, No. 08-cv-4373 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2013), ECF No. 1688

Jennifer Valentino-Devries & Siobhan Gorman, *Secret Court’s Redefinition of ‘Relevant’ Empowered Vast NSA Data-Gathering*, Wall St. J., July 8, 201348

Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Attorney General, to Hon. Nydia Velázquez, Chair, Congressional Hispanic Caucus, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 3, 2010).....19

Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden & Sen. Mark Udall to Eric Holder, Att’y Gen. (Sept. 21, 2011)28

Morgan Cloud, *Searching Through History; Searching For History*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1707 (1996)46

Neil M. Richards, *The Dangers of Surveillance*, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1934 (2013).....38

Office of Legal Counsel, Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsel [of the] FBI: Requests for Information Under the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (Nov. 5, 2008).....18

Office of the Inspector General, A Review of the FBI’s Use of Section 215 Orders for Business Records (2007).....19

Order Granting the Government’s Motion to Amend the Court’s Primary Order Dated January 3, 2014, No. BR 14-01 (FISC Feb. 5, 2014)15

Order, *In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, No. BR 06-05 (FISC May 24, 2006)9

Order, *In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, No. BR 08-13 (Mar. 2, 2009).....51

Peter Wallsten, *House Panel Withheld Document on NSA Surveillance Program from Members*, Wash. Post, Aug. 16, 201328

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President on Review of Signals Intelligence (Jan. 17, 2014).....14

President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, *Liberty and Security in a Changing World* (Dec. 12, 2013) passim

Primary Order, *In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]*, No. BR 14-01 (FISC Jan. 3, 2014).....10

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (Jan. 23, 2014) passim

S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt.1 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 39046

Siobhan Gorman, *NSA Chief Opens Door to Narrower Data Collection*, Wall St. J., Feb. 27, 201452

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1216

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17.....51

FISC R. P. 176

FISC R. P. 626
